Wﬁ&@@ﬁ 1800 E. Wardlow Road, Long Beach, CA 90807-49>

Exceptional Water - Exceptional Service 62.570.2300 | Ibwate

Board of Water Commissioners CHRISTOPHER J. GARNER, General Manager
May 13, 2021 Board Meeting

Subject:

Authorize the General Manager to renew an agreement with Pacifica Services, Inc. to provide On-
Call Project Labor Agreement Administration and Compliance Monitoring Services for current and
future projects in the total amount not-to-exceed $725,000, for one (1) additional one-year period.

Executive Summary:

On August 22, 2019, the Board of Water Commissioners of the City of Long Beach authorized the
General Manager to execute an Agreement with Pacifica Services, Inc. to provide On-Call Project
Labor Agreement Administration and Compliance Monitoring Services for future projects in the
Amount Not-to-Exceed $725,000 for the full term of the Agreement, where the full term was for a
period of one (1) year, and included the option to renew for up to three (3) additional one-year
periods upon Board approval.

On April 16, 2020, the Board of Water Commissioners of the City of Long Beach authorized the
General Manager to renew this Agreement with Pacifica Services, Inc. for one (1) additional one-
year period.

Staff recommends renewing this agreement with Pacifica Services, Inc. for one (1) additional one-
year period based on their demonstrated competence, excellent performance of services, resource
availability, and reasonableness of fees. This renewal will not increase the value of the contract
above the original awarded amount of $725,000, but will add on an additional year to the term.

Recommendation/Fiscal Impacts

Authorize the General Manager to renew an agreement with Pacifica Services, Inc. to provide On-
Call Project Labor Agreement Administration and Compliance Monitoring Services for current and
future projects in the total amount not-to-exceed $725,000, for one (1) additional one-year period.

Fiscal Impact: The cost to the Water and Sewer Funds will be incurred from FY 21 through FY 22
with the actual annual amounts unknown at this time but the total amount will not exceed the

contract total of $725,000. These costs are included in t dget and will be included in the
FY 22 Budget. . - p w
7D n o ) e L //
VM T > — sy Y/

/" Date

Robert J. Verc':éles P.E. Date ChristopherJ arh er
Director of Engineering/Chief Engineer General Man er




